


Minutes of the meeting of Perton Parish Council, held at Perton Civic Centre on Monday 8th December 2025, 7.00pm
PRESENT:  
Councillors: Mrs P Allen, Mrs S Beardsmore (Vice Chairman), N Caine, P Davis, C Evans (Chairman), K Elder 
D Glynn,  Mrs R Heseltine, Mrs A James, C Rathbone, J Sargent, and J Turner, Mrs B Walters.

Parish Clerk Mrs B Hodgetts
Assistant Parish Clerk Mrs L Higgins
Members of the public – 31, County Councillor J Hodges  
Due to fire safety concerns, a further 20 residents could not be accommodated in the Boardroom. 
103/25	Public Open Sesson
The Chairman welcomed the residents. It was noted that some members of the public had attended under the impression that the meeting was a public meeting to discuss the proposed development of 700 houses to the rear of Edgehill Drive. The Chairman clarified that no formal application had been submitted and therefore no comments could be made to South Staffordshire Council at this time. He confirmed that a residents’ meeting would be arranged once a pre-application was received.
104/25	Apologies for absence 
Apologies received and noted from Councillors Mrs J Evans, J Turner and J Sargent 
105/25	Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and other interests
Declarations received as follows:
		109/25 d) & e)  planning:  25/00839/OUTM – C Evans, P Davis and Mrs R Heseltine
106/25	Code of Conduct Dispensation requests
No requests for dispensations received.
107/25	Reports 
a) No police report was available.  A letter from Staffordshire Police outlining changes to PCSO working arrangements had previously been circulated to all councillors. A stakeholder and partner briefing on the PCSO review proposals is scheduled for 9th December, however, the council was only notified on the 8th.  Resolved the Clerk will express the council’s disappointment at not being informed of this meeting sooner.
b) Police Shopwatch membership – Resolved not to participate due to the cost at £514 per annum.
c) Weekly Clerks reports – previously distributed.   Reports are available on the Parish Council website.
[bookmark: _Hlk207714556]108/25	Staffordshire County Council  
a) [bookmark: _Hlk211887025]A written report from the County Councillor was previously distributed for information. Reports are available on the Parish Council website.  Flooding on the A41 was discussed, unfortunately there is no easy solution. Written report is available on the Parish Council website.
b) Staffordshire History Development Trust sponsor a shelf. The donations will support the work to care for the County’s heritage.  Resolved to donate £100.
c) The Community fund has some left, due to the short deadline the Clerk submitted an application for bus shelter refurbishment at a cost of £976 with the funding being 50%.  Resolved to approve the application and the 50% match funding of £488.  
109/25	South Staffordshire Council  
a) Received for information written reports from District Councillors. Reports are available on the Parish Council website.  It was noted that Cllr C Evans had attended the Parish Council staff appraisal day.  A big thank you to all involved with Perton Parish Council.  It is very clear that everybody is working together and thank you to the Clerk for leading the Parish Council and Civic Centre. 
b) A residual fund application with a very short deadline was submitted.  Councillors were updated on an application for £23,670 + vat to install some hardstanding in front of the pavilion.  The Parish Council will have to contribute £7,101 from S106 with the balance of £16,569 coming from the grant.  Resolved to support the application.
c) S106 relating to pre-app 25/00839/OUTM.  Resolved to form a small group consisting of the following members Cllrs N Caine, Mrs P Allen, D Glynn, Mrs J Evans and K Elder to look at the options for referral to the Full Council in January.  
d) Wrottesley Park Road, 700 homes.  This matter was raised in the public session – nothing further to add.
e) Planning Applications:   
[bookmark: _Hlk213928106][bookmark: _Hlk208312102][bookmark: _Hlk205547241]Planning Applications for consideration:   
Application no.: 25/00904/COU
Location: The Mount Golf and Country Club, Wrottesley Park Road, Perton, WV6 7HL
Proposed: Addition of 2 padel courts to approved application 24/00276/FULM
[bookmark: _Hlk217036217] Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
Application no.: 25/00983/FULHH
Location: 2 Avon Close, Perton, WV6 7QS
Proposed: Double storey side extension.
Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
Application no.: 25/00962/FULHH
Location: 31 Cobham Close, Perton, WV6 7JB
Proposed: Single storey rear extension.
Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
[bookmark: _Hlk210036320]Planning Applications returned since last meeting:   
Application no.: 25/00947/TTREE
[bookmark: _Hlk208312136]Location: 1 Turnberry Close, Perton, WV6 7RE
Proposed: Re-pollard Oak tree to previous pruning points
Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
Application no.: 25/00868/FULHH
Location: 22 Buttermere Court, Perton, WV6 7PP
Proposed: Front bay window extension
Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
Application no.: 25/00874/OUTM
Location: Land at Heath House Lane, Codsall
Proposed: Outline planning for up to 550 residential dwellings, land for an 80 unit extra care facility, land for a community shop, land for an electric vehicle car club, associated access, infrastructure, open space, landscaping and drainage.
Comments: Perton Parish Council object strongly to this application for the following reasons.
FLOODING. 
This area is well known for flooding. It is an area of Special Reserves of clay in Staffordshire and as such has a high-water table, as is evidenced by the pond adjacent to the road. This pond regularly overflows although it has a pump next to the roadway which outlets into a field across the road. The surface runoff from housing on this field would make this road impassable, especially in extreme weather events eg. The frequency of flooding is known to the police who regularly close the road and will have the relevant statistics.
Stafford Lane is a minor road also frequently closed due to flooding and is inadequate for the traffic proposed.
The A41 also now floods at the dip between our parish and Codsall’s at the Wolverhampton boundary. We consider this to be partly due to extra housing on the Wrottesley Road which is channelling more water into the River Penk and has resulted in impassable flooding, resulting in a large number of complaints. 
The River also floods further along its length, particularly in Penkridge and extra housing will result in increased flows.
Housing has been previously refused adjacent to the A41 crossroads due to flooding.
It is the route to school for our High School children and already has numerous dangers including:
A] inadequate footpath
B] crossing on a blind bend
C] inadequate width, which means when agricultural vehicles are passing cars have to mount the footpath.
D] Continual alteration of traffic lights arrangements to try to cope with the flow
E] The High School has to run minibuses to our village as the route is deemed unsafe by the school governors.

TRAFFIC FLOWS
At peak times traffic is already held back towards the A41 crossroads as far as the traffic island in Perton. 
The safeguarded land in Perton is already scheduled for development and the traffic will again increase as more homes are built [180 proposed].
The new development in Albrighton is already resulting in new arrangements for the traffic lights and the increased pressure on this junction is becoming unsustainable, especially for through traffic.

Wrottesley Park Road is our only entrance and exit and is rated as a minor road. The increased traffic is already making this a major route to employment in Wolverhampton and Bridgnorth areas. There is also increased traffic at weekends due to the leisure activities eg. garden centres, shopping, car boots, Wightwick Manor, tourism in our area.
Any further developments in our area other than our own village affects our quality of life and we already suffer when we have the A454 or A41 closed to traffic, or Wrottesley Park Road. Homeowners struggle then to get home in reasonable time to collect children from school and have a normal daily life due to the necessary rerouting, which also increases the load on the A454 and surrounding roads.
Cllrs P Davis, C Evans and Mrs R Heseltine did not take part in any discussions. 
110/25	Minutes
a) [bookmark: _Hlk202967310]To approve minutes of the Parish Council meeting held on 10th November 2025
b) Noted for information the draft minutes/notes of the following committees/working parties:
i. Finance Committee meeting held on 2nd December 2025 
ii. Management Committee meeting held on 3rd December 2025 
111/25	Finance
a) [bookmark: _Hlk66453686]Paid Expenditure Transactions  - Resolved payments approved.
Payment			  Paid 
Reference		  Date 		Tn no		Gross			Details	
Bacs SPCA10		03/11/25		5969	£192.00		Staffordshire Parish Councils Association	Training -x4
Bacs CP10			03/11/25		5970	£2,648.40		Capital SFLU Group Ltd	SID Installation - Wrottesley Park 
DD ASH11			03/11/25		5971	£320.98		Ash Waste Services	General Waste & Recycling Collection
CreditCard 			03/11/25		5972	£681.41		Dell Corporation Limited	Monitor and PC
Bacs CC11			04/11/25		5973	£589.08		Compton Care	Donation (fireworks collection)
100341				06/11/25		5974	£135.00		Royal British Legion	Remembrance Wreaths
DD BT10			07/11/25		5975	£92.58			British Telecom	Telephone & Broadband
Bacs ESPO10		10/11/25		5976	£284.94		ESPO	Cleaning Supplies & Stationery
Bacs DTE10		10/11/25		5977	£121.20		Down to Earth	Play Area - Grass Cutting
Bacs CE11			10/11/25		5978	£235.60		Concept Elevators (UK) Ltd	Annual Service Contract
Bacs BOSS11		11/11/25		5979	£333.60		Boss Training- Scaffold Tower x2
Bacs 				13/11/25		5980	£44.95			Amazon	Water Filter
DD BG-G10		13/11/25		5981	£405.33		British Gas Business  Gas
DD GAS10			13/11/25		5982	£164.49		Total Energies Gas & Power   Gas - final payment
Bacs PEN10		14/11/25		5983	£3,581.25		Staffordshire County Pension Fund - October
Bacs IR10			14/11/25		5984	£4,396.07		Inland Revenue  Tax & NI - October
DD BG-E10			18/11/25		5985	£383.01		British Gas Business  Electricity
Bacs CPRE11		19/11/25		5986	£60.00			CPRE Staffordshire	Annual Subscription
DebitCard 			19/11/25		5987	£33.52			Jax First Aid Limited  Hi Viz vests
DD A-Water10		20/11/25		5988	£76.50			Waterplus   Allotment - Water
Bacs -				20/11/25		5989	£87.59			TFM Farm & Country superstore Safety Boots & Poly Posts reimburse
Bacs SSDC-		21/11/25		5990	£2,508.84		South Staffordshire Council  Wrottesley Ward Bi-Election
DD EDF10			21/11/25		5991	£92.33			EDF Energy  Pavilion - Electricity
CHG HSBC10		21/11/25		5992	£8.26			HSBC UK	Bank Charges
Bacs 				24/11/25		5993	£291.60		Jenny's Kitchen Ltd	Catering for Dutch Visit
DebitCard 			24/11/25		5994	£24.99			Amazon	Computer wall mount
Bacs 				26/11/25		5995	£1,200.00		The Great Outdoor Gym Company   Annual Inspection
Bacs SGS11		26/11/25		5996	£302.40		S G S Systems Limited   CCTV Repairs
Bacs AB Re-		26/11/25		5997	£44.84			Poundstretcher Ltd	Christmas Decorations - South Island
Bacs 				26/11/25		5998	£24.99			Amazon	Replacement Light fitting
Bacs AEC11		26/11/25		5999	£160.80		Acquiesce Environmental Compliance Ltd    Legionella Monitoring
DebitCard 			26/11/25		6000	£63.55			Wickes	Electrical Supplies
Bacs Salary-M8		28/11/25		6001	£13,462.77		Salaries	November 
Bacs Film11		28/11/25		6002	£300.00		Arts Alive	Flicks in the Sticks - White Bird:
PettyCashTop		24/11/25		6003	£94.30			Sainsbury's  Various
PettyCashTop		24/11/25		6004	£56.41			Home & Motorsave	  Various
PettyCashTop		24/11/25		6005	£9.07			TFM Farm & Country Superstore Ltd Water Trough Replacement Parts	
PettyCashTop		24/11/25		6006	£67.50			Codsall Stone & Paving - Slabs for water troughs
pettyCashTop		24/11/25		6007	£11.98			Martyns	Various Maintenance Items
Total	  £33,592.13

b) Cash book to date received and noted for information.
c) Income statement to date received and noted for information.
d) Expenditure and budget to date received and noted for information. 
e) Purchase of the 14th edition of the Local Council Administration at cost of £144.  Resolved to approve.  Councillors requested a copy of the Local Council Explained.
112/25	Policies 
a) Employee stress and mental health – Resolved to adopt.
b) Attendance and Absence – Resolved to approve amendments. 
c) Home working –  no amendments proposed. Resolved to approve.
113/25	Allotments 
The working party provided a brief update. They confirmed that a separate Code of Conduct for plot holders will not be created, as the existing parish council policies, with minor amendments will meet this need.
114/25	Playing Fields and Pavilion
a) Parkrun – An update was given to Councillors. The inaugural event went ahead on 29th November with 138 runners.  There were also 36 volunteers. The second event on 6th December attracted 101 runners with many of them first timers.    There is a discussion about having a Christmas Day event, this will be volunteer dependant.   There is always a need for volunteers,  if anyone has some spare time on a Saturday or Sunday morning, please let the Clerk know.
b) Football 
I. A brief update on football was given.
II. Football boots are being knocked on the pavilion walls to remove mud.  Resolved to purchase a triple heavy duty boot scraper at a cost of £294.99 plus carriage.
c) Pavilion works – We are still waiting for cost for the additional fencing.  We have been asked for days that the pavilion would be available during the day.
[bookmark: _Hlk78382009][bookmark: _Hlk83115446]115/25	Date and time of next meeting – Perton Civic Centre, Board room 7pm 
Full Council Meeting of Perton Parish Council - 12th January 2026 
											    Precept - 19th January 2026 

Members of the public left the meeting 9.04pm 


CONFIDENTIAL  AGENDA
PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960
In pursuance of the powers contained in section 1 of the above act, I move that the press and public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the business about to be transacted is of a confidential nature and that publicity will be prejudicial to the public interest.
116/25	Staffing –an update on staff appraisals and working arrangements was presented to members. 

Meeting closed at 9.09pm



Crime & Disorder Implications
Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998, places a duty on a local authority to consider crime and disorder implications and to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions and to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area.  Where relevant any decisions made at the Parish Council meeting have taken this duty of care into consideration.




Signed …………………………………………………………………               Date:   …………………………………………
Chairman	




	Financial Summary - Cashbook
	Summary of receipts and payments between 01/04/25 and 30/11/25 inclusive. This may include 
	transactions with ledger dates outside this period.


	Balances at the start of the year
	Ordinary Accounts
	HSBC Current Account	£53,596.01
	Prepayment Card	£250.00
	Public Sector Deposit Fund	£161,000.00
	Total	£214,846.01
	RECEIPTS	Net	Vat	Gross
	Parish Council	£313,498.14	£0.00	£313,498.14
	Civic Centre	£54,584.34	£0.00	£54,584.34
	Allotments	£3,201.50	£0.00	£3,201.50
	Pavilion & Playing Fields	£1,985.39	£0.00	£1,985.39
	Total Receipts	£373,269.37	£0.00	£373,269.37
	PAYMENTS	Net	Vat	Gross
	Parish Council	£157,084.95	£10,555.02	£167,639.97
	Civic Centre	£104,932.62	£2,155.50	£107,088.12
	Allotments	£7,655.83	£1,212.22	£8,868.05
	Pavilion & Playing Fields	£7,849.88	£1,037.68	£8,887.56
	Total Payments	£277,523.28	£14,960.42	£292,483.70


Closing 
Ordinary Accounts
HSBC Current Account	£4,381.68
Prepayment Card	£250.00
Public Sector Deposit Fund	£291,000.00
	£295,631.68
Total	£295,631.68
Uncleared and Unpresented 
Statement Closing Balances
Ordinary Accounts
HSBC Current Account	£4,381.68
Prepayment Card	£250.00
Public Sector Deposit Fund	£291,000.00
Total	£295,631.68
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